
No. AD(V)/01/TP/2025(1)-DE(S): In supersession of all previous orders issued in this regard 
the following 81(eighty-one) Primary Teachers as detailed in the enclosed Annexure are hereby 
transferred & posted and utilized at the school shown against their name with immediate 
effect in public interest. 

3 

2. In order to facilitate speedy updating in the CMIS database for payment of salary, they 
are hereby released from their present place of posting and shall be deemed to have joined 
at the new place of posting/utilization. 

Copy to: -

The Head of Institution concerned should submit a report directly to the Director of 
Education (S) under intimation to the AD/ZEO/DI Concerned about any teacher who failed to 
comply with this order without any written explanation. 

1. 
2. 
3 
4 

5. 
6 

GOVERNMENT OF MANIPUR 
DIRECTORATE OF EDUCATION (S) 

(Valley Section) 

7 
8 
9 

ORDERS 
Imphal, the 27h January, 2026 

PS to Commissioner, Education (S), Government of Manipur 
Additional Director (S/V)/ Dte. of Edn(S), Manipur 
Additional Director (S/Hills)/ Dte. of Edn(S), Manipur 

Ng. Bhogendra Meitei) 
Director of Education (S), Manipur 

Senior Administrative Officer, Directorate of Education (S), Manipur 
Additional Director (Planning)/Nodal Officer (CMIS), Edn(S), Manipur 
ZEO Concerned 
Head of the Institutions concerned 
Teachers concerned 
Relevant file 



SI No 

2 

3 

5 

7 

10 

11 

12 

13 

6 063414 

14 

8 083351 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

EIN/ 
SIN 

21 

105856 

22 

116739 

087899 

24 

088460 

063416 

088811 

088427 

15 064040 

087822 

082177 

|Azmal Khan, 

082030 

|Laitonjam Shyam Singh, 
Primary Teacher 

081632 

089176 

084622 

088767 

087907 

085025 

Annexure to Order No: AD(V)/01/TP/2025(1)-DE(S) dated 27-01-2026 

095391 

055845 

Name of the employee 
& Designation 

Moirangthem Imo Singh, 
Primary Teacher 

088826 

Khwairakpam Sunita Devi, Andro Machengpat Primary School Primary Teacher 

084040 Angangtomba Singh, 

23 088486 

Primary Teacher 

Yahiya Khan, 
Primary Teacher 

Sayed Aktar Ali, 
Primary Teacher 

|Akoijam Nirva Devi, 
Primary Teacher 

Ahanthem Dalini Devi, 
Primary Teacher 
Irom Sushilkanta Singh, 
Primary Teacher 
Rajkumari Rina Devi, 
Primary Teacher 
Athokpam Tampakleima 
Devi, Primary Teacher 
Thoudam Debala Devi, 
Primary Teacher 

Moirangthem 

Primary Teacher 
Ksh. Anilkumar Singh, 
|Primary Teacher 
Leishangthem Suniti Devi, 
Primary Teacher 
Kamei Poubichung Kabui, 
Primary Teacher 

Philisa Teronpi, 
Primary Teacher 

Chandam Priyobrata 
Primary Teacher 

Present place of Posting 

L. Tinjakim Khongsai, 
Primary Teacher 

Mohd. Yunus Ali, 
Primary Teacher 

|Andro Machengpat Primary School 

L. Opendro Singh, 
Primary Teacher 
Wahengbam Phalguni 

Singh, Primary Teacher 
|Laishram Dhaneshwor 
Singh, Primary Teacher 

Changamdabi Kangla Ukok Primary 
School 

Kontha New Primary School (under 

Junior High School) 

Konjengbam Liliswori Devi, Chabung Company Makha Primary 
Primary Teacher 

Noor Ali Primary (M) 

Noor Ali Primary (M) 

utilisation at Khurai Heigrumakhong Pukhao ahalup Jr. H/S 

Yangdong Primary School 

|Wangoi Jr. H/S 

Wangoi Jr. H/S 

Samurou Primary School 

Iram Siphai P/S 

School 

Kakching Central Upper P/S 

Kakching Khullen New P.S. 

Kakching Central Upper P/S 

Keishamthong Kabui P/S 

Meitei,Lamlai Makha Leikai P/S (under 
utilisation at Takhel Sanjenbam P/S) 

|Wakching Khullen Primary School 
(under utlisation at Langthabal 
Phuramakhong Upper Primary School) 

Lamphel H/S 

Kshetri Bengoon Upper P/S 

Oinam Govt.H/S. 

Ningthoukhong Awang Leikai Upper 
Primary School 

New place of Posting/ 
Utilisation 

Ningthoukhong Mamang Jr. H/S 

Ngariyan Primary School 

Naorem Chaprou Junior High School Wangoi Jr. H/S 
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Ngariyan Primary School 

Laikhong Primary School 

Pukhao ahallup Jr. H/S 

Pukhao ahallup Jr. H/S 

Waikhong H/S 
Mayang Imphal Thana 
Leirensana Jr. H/S 

Wangoi Makha P/S 

Wangoi Jr. H/S 

Wangoi Jr. H/S 

Sekmaijin Junior High School 

|Serou Manipuri Upper P/S 

Serou Manipuri Upper P/S 

Waikhong H/S 
|Hindi Secondary School. 
(Kanglatongbi) 
Hindi Secondary School. 
(Kanglatongbi) 

Nongdam Primary School 

under utilisation at 
Washangphung Upper P/S, 
Z.E.0. kangpokpi 

Moirang Purel H/S 

Nambol Collegiat H/S 
Wangoo Sabal Naodakhong 
|Upper P/S, D.I. Moirang 
Wangoo Sabal Naodakhong 
Upper P/S, D.I. Moirang 

ANNEXURE 

Remarks 

Transfer 

Transfer 

Transfer 

Transfer 

Transfer 

Transfer 

Transfer 

Transfer 

Transfer 

Transfer 

Transfer 

Transfer 

Transfer 

Transfer 

Transfer 

Transfer 

Transfer 

Transfer 

Transfer 

Transfer 

Transfer 

Transfer 

Transfer 

Transfer 



Sl No 

25 

26 

27 

28 

29 

30 

31 

32 

33 

34 

35 

36 

37 

38 

39 

41 

42 

43 

44 

45 

46 

47 

EIN/ 

49 

SIN 

087992 

51 

090897 

089479 

094338 

095321|Gingh, Prinary Teacher 

087842 

Soma Devi Molrangthem, 
Primary Teacher 
Ronita Tourangbam, 
Primary Teacher 
Laishram Premkumar 

084355 

087746 

Name of the employee 
& Deslgnatlon 

089420 

40 084775 

Sapana Thounaojam, 
Primary Teacher 

Waikhom Prasanta Singh, 
Primary Teacher 
Elangbam Joy Singh, 
Primary Teacher 

Waikhonm Martin, 
Primary Teacher 
Elangbann Rameshwar 

088481 Singh, Primary Teacher 

088043 

088070 

|Yumnam Sanatombi Devi, Gurukhana P/S (under utillisation at 
Primary Teacher |Pishnupur Htr/Sec) 

057486 

002793 

084749 

Annexure to Order No: AD(V)/01/TP/ 2025(1)-DE(S) dated 27-01-2026 

084050 

084385|primary Teacher 

081400 

50 088671 

057049 

056653 

48 056652 

057283 

088698 

093026 

|Akoijam Khongnem Singh, 
Primary Teacher 

Lukram Boben Singh, 
Primary Teacher 
Thokchonm Ramananda 
Singh, Primary Teacher 
Thongam Ranjit Singh, 
Primary Teacher 
Nongmaithem Jadumani 
Singh, Primary Teacher 
Y. Beshoit Singh, 
Primary Teacher 

Sh. Dijen Singh, 
JPrimary Teacher 
Moirangthem Sandhyarani 
Devi, Primary Teacher 
L. Nilamani Singh, 
Primary Teacher 
K. Rameshwor Singh, 
Primary Teacher 
Heisnam Sharat Meetei, 
Primary Teacher 

083053 

Headmaster in charge) 
Chanambam Guneshwor 
|Singh, Primary Teacher 
Marina Konthoujanm, 
Primary Teacher 

Yunus, 
Primary Teacher 
Kabrambam Ranjita Devi, 

Present place of Posting 

Jagadish Kshetrimayum, 
Primary Teacher 

|Safat Ahmed, 
Primary Teacher 

Khongjangmakhong P/S (under 
utillsation at Khural Popular H/S) 

Mangjil PIS (under utilisation at 
Iroishemba Upper PS) 
Tthing Heikol P/S (under utlisation at Kumbi Thingel Primary School 
Upokpi Khunou Primary School) 
Terakhong Makha P/S (under 
utilisation at Balaran Khul Upper P/S) 

Tentha Leima Konjil P/ S 

|Sapam Primary School 

Khangabok Meisnam Upper P/S 

|Langathel P/ S 

Chabung Company Makha Primary 
School 

Turel Ahanbi Primary School 

Talimul Islam Maktab 

Ningthoujam Rame Singn, Heirok Pt. II Mayal Lelkai Upper P/S 
Hindi Primary Teacher 

Maibam Pall Jr. H/S, Zone-III 

Heirok Khunou Upper P/S, Zone-IIL, 
|Thoubal 

Bengi Primary School 

Heirok Chingdongpok Jr. High School 
Athokpam Makha Upper P/S, Zone-III 
Lamding Cherapur Upper P/S, Zone 
III 
Haokha Upper P/S, Zone-III 

Khunpham Makha Primary School 

Moirang Kangjeibung L.P School 

Moirang Kangjeibung L.P School 

Watha Lambi Shantipur P/S 
Kwashiphai Maning Primary School 
under utilisation at Waikhom Leikal Upper P/S 

New place of Posting/ 
Utilisation 

Khergao P/School 
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Saiton No. 2 P.S 

Kumbi Adarsh Primary School 

Saiton No. 2 P.S 

Heisnam P/S 

Sapam Primary School 

Tentha Leima Konjil P/ S 

|Langthabal Khunou Primary 
School 

Heiningshoi P/S 

Sekmaijin Junior High School 

Sekmaijin Junior High School 

Sekmaijin Junior High School 

Athokpamn Mayal Leikai P/S, Zone-III Heiningshoi P/S 

Heibong Makhong PM (Heibong 
Makhong Upper P/S, Zone-III) 

|Kangthokchao Upper P/S 

Langmeithet Upper Primary 
|School 
Heirok Pt. III Upper Primary 
|School 
|Kangthokchao Upper P/S 
Rafiuddin PM (not found) 
|Sangai Yumpham Upper P/S, 
Zone-III 
Papal P/S, Zone-III 

Khunpham Primary School 
|Saiton No. 1 Upper P/s 
Saiton No. 1 Upper P/S 

Saiton No. 2 P.S 

|Maibam Kabui Primary School 

ANNEXURE 

|Sinam Upper P/S 

Remarks 

Transfer 

Transfer 

Transfer 

Transfer 

Transfer 

Transfer 

Transfer 

Transfer 

Transfer 

Transfer 

Transfer 

Transfer 

Transfer 

Transfer 

Transfer 

Transfer 

Transfer 

Transfer 

Transfer 

Transfer 

Transfer 

Transfer 

Transfer 

Transfer 

Transfer 

Transfer 

Transfer 



SI No 

52 098528 

53 

54 

55 

56 

57 

58 

59 

60 

61 

63 

64 

65 

66 

67 

68 

69 

70 

71 

62 062617 

74 

EIN/ 
SIN 

75 

76 

083757 

77 

081386 

78 

088407 

085766 

088147 

084032 

089425 

052709 

086918 

087411 

053350 

Md. Basad Firingi, 
Primary Teacher 

097639 

084172 

084701 

084171 

72 082008 

73 088976 

083758 

080742 

057135 

Singh, Primary Teacher 
Puyam Rebika Devi, 
Primary Teacher 
|Konthoujam Phulchand 

Singh, Primary Teacher 
Nongmaithem Singhajit 
Singh, Primary Teacher 

057243 

087941 

089014 

097844 

Annexure to Order No: AD(V)/01/TP/2025(1)- DE(S) dated 27-01-2026 

085248 

Name of the employee 
& Designation 

Khalil Shah Primary 
Teacher 

Ngangbam Rajdhon Singh, 
Primary Teacher 
Soraisam Somarendro 

Pabitra Devi Rizal, 
|Matriculate Teacher (Hindi) 
H. Sonia Hindi, 
Primary Teacher 
K. Nabachandra Singh, 
Primary Teacher 

Phijam Aruna Devi, 
Primary Teacher 
A. Ramakanta Singh, 

Matriculate Teacher (Hindi) 
Sinam Reema Chanu, 
Primary Teacher 
Kamson Amusana, 
Primary Teacher 
Chakpram Bijiya Devi, 
Primary Teacher 
IWaikhom Padamapati 
Primary Teacher 
Md Mahamad, 
Primary Teacher 
Sanasam Lilapati Devi, 
Primary Teacher 
|Th. Surchand Singh, 
Primary Teacher 

|Ahanthem Sanjoy Singh, 
Primary Teacher 
Thiyam Bijeta Chanu, 
Primary Teacher 

Sagolshem Bembem Devi, Kakching Khullen New P.S. |Primary Teacher 

Th. Ibomcha Singh, 
Matriculate Teacher (Hindi) 
IMd. Khalilur Rahman, 
Primary Teacher 
|I. Rojendro Singh, 
Primary Teacher 
Nongmaithem Romen 
Singh, Primary Teacher 

Present place of Posting 

Kairang Awang Leikai PS 

Ngangom Ramkumar 
|Singh, Primary Teacher 

|Kalrang Khunjil P/S 

Tharoijam P/S 

Tharoijam P/S 

Tharoijam P/S 

Potsangbam Maning P/S 

Kak. Mayai Upper P/S 

Khonghampat Khunou P/S 
Hindi Secondary School. 
(Kanglatongbi) 
|Awang Potsangbam Khullen P/S 

|Awang Potsangbam Khullen P/S 
|Awang Potsangbam Khullen P/S 
(under utilisation at Kanto Khullen 
P/S) 
N. Phailin Primary School (under 
utilisation at Phayeng Makha Leikai 
Upper Primary School) 

bevHeingang P/S 

|Heingang P/S 

|Heingang P/S 

|Sabaltongba P/S, Zone-III 

Charoibung Kabui Primary School 

Chajing Mamang Primary School 

Hayellabuk Upper P/S, Zone-III 

Tofii Primary School (under utilisation 
at Shikhong KhunoU Hijam Khunou 

|Lamding Cherapur Upper P/S, Zone 
III 

New place of Posting/ 
Utilisation 

Sinam Upper P/S 

|Sugnu Jr. H/S 

Pukhao Litanpokpi Upper P/S 
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|Kangmong Public H/S 

|Kangmong Public H/s 

|Kangmong Public H/S 

Kangmong Public H/S 

|Sugnu Hr. Sec. School 

|Waikhong H/S 

Hindi Secondary School. 
(Kanglatongbi) 

Pourabi Junior High School (under 
utilisation at Khurai Heigru Makhong Sagolmang Hr. Sec/S 
Junior Hiqh School) 

|Khonghampat Khunou P/S 

Awang Potsangbam H/S 

Awang Potsangbam H/S 

Leishangthem Wangmataba Upper P/S Tomcha Leima H/S 

Awang Potsangbam H/S 

Phayeng H/S 

Heingang H/S, Imphal 

Heingang H/S, Imphal 

Heingang H/S, Imphal 

Tomcha Leima H/S 

Sekmaijin Junior High School 

Leishangthem Wangmataba Upper P/S Moijing High School 

Wangoi Jr. H/S 

|Heirok Chingdongpok Jr. High 
School 

|Ingourok Upper Primary School 

Sangai Yumpham Upper P/S, 
Zone-III 

ANNEXURE 

Sugnu Hr. Sec. School 

Remarks 

Transfer 

Transfer 

Utilisation 

Utilisation 

Utilisation 

Utilisation 

Utilisation 

Utilisation 

Utilisation 

Utilisation 

Utilisation 

Utilisation 

Utilisation 

Utilisation 

Utilisation 

Utilisation 

Utilisation 

Utilisation 

Utilisation 

Utilisation 

Utilisation 

Utilisation 

Utilisation 

Utilisation 

Utilisation 

Utilisation 

Utilisation 



SI No 

79 

80 

81 

EIN/ 
SIN 

064224 

089372 

085127 

Annexure to Order No: AD(V)/01/TP/2025(1)-DE(S) dated 27-01-2026 
Name of the employee 

& Designation 

N. Nandakumar Singh, 
Primary Teacher 
|Maibam Nirmala Devi, 
Primary Teacher 
A. S. Bernice Zimik, 
Hindi Primary Teacher 

Present place of Posting 

Sugnu Jr. H/S 

|Arong Primary School 

|Kongkham Awang Primary School 
under utilisation at New Keithelmanbl Upper 
|P/S 
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New place of Posting/ 
Utilisation 

Sugnu Hr. Sec. School 

|Arong High School 

Maibam Kabui Primary School 

ANNEXURE 

Remarks 

Utilisation 

Utilisation 

Utilisation 
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